



**Commonwealth of Massachusetts**  
**Executive Office of Health and Human Services**  
**Office of Medicaid**  
[www.mass.gov/masshealth](http://www.mass.gov/masshealth)

## Transmittal Letter DME-50

**DATE:** December 2025

**TO:** Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Providers Participating in MassHealth

**FROM:** Leslie Darcy, Director of Long-Term Services and Supports

**RE:** ***Durable Medical Equipment Manual: HCPCS Updates to Subchapter 6 and the MassHealth Durable Medical Equipment and Oxygen Payment and Coverage Guideline Tool***

### Introduction

This letter transmits revisions to the service codes in the Subchapter 6 list of service codes in the *Durable Medical Equipment Manual*. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has revised the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes for 2025. For dates of service on or after April 1, 2025, you must use the new codes to receive reimbursement. [Administrative Bulletin 25-26](#) includes a full description and established rates for the added codes.

The revised Subchapter 6 aligns with the list of service codes in the interactive [MassHealth Durable Medical Equipment and Oxygen Payment and Coverage Guideline Tool](#). For prior authorization requirements, service limits, modifiers, and allowable place-of-service codes, providers should refer to the interactive tool. The rate regulation for durable medical equipment services is [101 CMR 322.00: Rates for Durable Medical Equipment, Oxygen and Respiratory Therapy Equipment](#).

### Added Codes

The following codes have been added to Subchapter 6, effective April 1, 2025:

|       |       |       |
|-------|-------|-------|
| A4453 | E1023 | E1033 |
| E1022 | E1032 | E1034 |

### MassHealth Website

This transmittal letter is available on the MassHealth website at [www.mass.gov/masshealth-transmittal-letters](http://www.mass.gov/masshealth-transmittal-letters).

The updated Subchapter 6 is available on the [Durable Medical Equipment Manual for MassHealth Providers](#) page.

[Sign up](#) to receive email alerts when MassHealth issues new transmittal letters and provider bulletins.

### Questions?

- Call MassHealth at (800) 841-2900, TDD/TTY: 711
- Email us at [provider@masshealthquestions.com](mailto:provider@masshealthquestions.com)

## **New Material**

The pages listed here contain new or revised language.

### ***Durable Medical Equipment Manual***

Pages vi and 6-1 through 6-6

## **Obsolete Material**

The pages listed here are no longer in effect.

### ***Durable Medical Equipment Manual***

Pages vi and 6-1 through 6-5 — transmitted by Transmittal Letter DME-49

**Please note:** Transmittal Letters no longer include pages for updated regulations, Subchapter 6, or appendix pages. These updated documents may be found on the particular [MassHealth Provider Manuals](#) page.



[MassHealth on Facebook](#)



[MassHealth on LinkedIn](#)



[MassHealth on X](#)



[MassHealth on YouTube](#)